BILL NO. 24-02-006

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SECTION 610.010 OF ARTICLE I OF CHAPTER 610 OF THE MUNICIPAL CODE RELATING TO VIDEO SERVICE PROVIDER FEES.

BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Marceline, Missouri as follows:

Section 1. Section 610.010 of Article I of Chapter 610 is amended to add in part as follows:

Section 610.010: Payment of Annual License Tax

However, for video service providers the tax shall not be more than four and one-half percent (4.5%) of such gross revenues beginning August 28, 2023. Beginning August 28, 2024, the tax for video service providers shall not be more than four percent (4%) of such gross revenues. Beginning August 28, 2025, the tax for video service providers shall not be more than three and one-half percent (3.5%) of such gross revenues. Beginning August 28, 2026, the tax for video service providers shall not be more than three percent (3%) of such gross revenues. Beginning August 28, 2027, the tax for video service providers shall not be more than two and one-half percent 2.5%) of such gross revenues.

Section 2. The portions of this Ordinance shall be severable. In the event that any portion of this Ordinance is found by a court of competent jurisdiction to be invalid, the remaining portions of this Ordinance are valid, unless the court finds the valid portions of this Ordinance are so essential and inseparably connected with and dependent upon the void portion that it cannot be presumed that the City Council would have enacted the valid portions without the invalid one, or unless the court finds that the valid portions standing alone are incomplete and are incapable of being executed in accordance with the legislative intent.

Section 3. This ordinance repeals any prior ordinance or parts of any prior ordinance that might be in conflict herewith.

Section 4. It is the intent of the City Council that this Ordinance be made a part of the City Code and such inclusion shall have the same force and effect as if the ordinance had been included in the original code at the time of its adoption by the City Council.

Section 5. This ordinance shall be in full force and effect from and after the date of its passage.

PASSED THIS 14th DAY OF FEBRUARY, 2024.

Sallie Buck - Mayor